

**FILED**

OCT 16 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 31671-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STEVE HEITSTUMAN,

Appellant,

v.

WAYNE HEITSTUMAN, et al.,

Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable John W. Lohrmann

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

HAILEY L. LANDRUS  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 191  
Clarkston, WA 99403  
(509) 758-2501  
hailey@gittinslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 11

    ISSUE 1: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT LACKED  
    AUTHORITY UNDER RCW 7.52 TO PARTITION HEITSTUMAN  
    BROTHERS’ PERSONAL PROPERTY BECAUSE RCW 7.52  
    GOVERNS PARTITION OF ONLY REAL PROPERTY?..... 11

    ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE COURT MISINTERPRETED AND  
    MISAPPLIED RCW 7.52 BY PARTITIONING PROPERTY  
    WITHOUT APPOINTING REFEREES, WITHOUT AWARDED  
    STEVE A PRO-RATA RECOVERY OF HIS EXTRA PROPERTY  
    PAYMENTS, AND WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE QUALITY  
    AND QUANTITY OF THE LAND DIVIDED?..... 15

        a. The court misapplied RCW 7.52.080 by failing to  
        appoint referees to partition the land. .... 15

        b. The court misinterpreted RCW 7.52.080’s mandate  
        that property be partitioned “according to the  
        respective rights of the parties as ascertained by the  
        court.” ..... 17

        c. The court misapplied RCW 7.52.090 by partitioning  
        the land without considering the quality and quantity of  
        the land divided..... 20

F. CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A & W Farms v. Cook*, 168 Wn. App. 462, 468, 277 P.3d 67 (2012) ..... 12

*Carson v. Willstadter*, 65 Wn. App. 880, 882, 830 P.2d 676 (1992) ..... 17

*City of Puyallup v. Hogan*, 168 Wn. App. 406, 426, 277 P.3d 49 (2012) 15

*Freeman v. Gregoire*, 171 Wn. 2d 316, 336, 256 P.3d 264 (2011)..... 13

*Hegewald v. Neal*, 20 Wn. App. 517, 522, 582 P.2d 529 (1978).....14, 17

*In re Foster’s Estate*, 139 Wn. 224, 246 P. 290 (1926).....17, 18

*In re Schneider*, 173 Wn.2d 353, 358, 268 P.3d 215 (2011). ..... 11

*Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.*, 176 Wn.2d 909, 926, P.3d 860 (2013).  
.....12, 15

*McKnight v. Basilides*, 19 Wn.2d 391, 143 P.2d 307 (1943)..... 17

*Perry v. Rado*, 155 Wn. App. 626, 642, 230 P.3d 203 (2010)..... 16

*Schultheis v. Schultheis*, 36 Wn. App. 588, 675 P.2d 634 (1984)..... 12

*Stone v. Marshall*, 52 Wn. 375, 100 P. 858 (1909) ..... 17

**Statutes**

RCW 7.52.010.....12, 14

RCW 7.52.080.....15, 16

RCW 7.52.090.....16, 20

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (4th rev. ed. 1968).....12, 13

**Treatises**

17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 1.32 (2d ed.)..... 17

W. Stoebuck & D. Whitman, Law of Property§ 5.9 (3d ed. 2000)..... 17
